

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

INTRODUCTION TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

In these financial statements the Company and the Group changed the accounting principles, in particular the principles for the measurement of liabilities covered by the Arrangement, which affects the respective elements of the financial statements.

The Company did not apply IFRS 9 to the measurement and presentation of liabilities covered by the Arrangement in its financial statements for three quarters of the year 2022. This deviation aimed to ensure that the financial statements provide a reliable, that is, true and transparent presentation of liabilities subject to arrangement with creditors which – according to the Restructuring Law – despite the Arrangement, still exist and will not be remitted until lawful decision of the court on the execution of the arrangement.

Therefore, prior to changing the accounting principles, the liabilities covered by the Arrangement and those not covered by the Arrangement but for which covenants were breached, that is, for instance, financial liabilities and trade payables, were measured and presented in the Company's financial statements at the amount payable at the balance sheet date, that is, at their nominal value increased by accrued interest.

The change of the accounting principles involves, among other things, resumption of IFRS 6 in the measurement and presentation of liabilities covered by the Arrangement. This means that starting from the financial statements for 2022, the Company has presented its liabilities covered by the Arrangement as a sum of discounted (at the balance sheet date), outstanding arrangement instalments. So far, the Company has presented the liabilities covered by the Arrangement at their nominal value, increased by accrued interest and decreased by payments made and contractual remittance – that is, **not taking into account a conditional reduction in the value of these liabilities due to accepting the Arrangement.**

The Company decided to resume the application of IFRS 9 in implementing the recommendation issued by the Polish Financial Supervision Authority based on legal and financial due diligence and assessment of the advancement of the implementation of the Restructuring Scheme at 31.12.2022.

The introduction of IFRS 6 in the measurement and presentation of liabilities subject to arrangement with creditors was analysed and approved by the statutory auditor auditing the financial statements of the Company and of the Group – who did not make objections or reservations to the report on the audit of the financial statements of the Company and the Group for 2022.

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RESTRUCTURING SCHEME AT 31.12.2022

At 31.12.2022, the implementation of the Restructuring Scheme underlying the adoption and approval of the Arrangement in the Company was advanced.

The level of implementation of the assumptions of the Restructuring Scheme is, in the first place, determined by the fulfilment of the following:

- 1) Out of the primary amount of the Group's liabilities for repayment under the Restructuring Scheme, that is, ca. PLN 1 300 million, consisting of (i) ca. PLN 700 million worth liabilities not subject to arrangement with creditors (so-called non-reducible liabilities), and (ii) ca. PLN 600 million worth liabilities due to repayment of the arrangement instalments, at 31.12.2022:
 - ca. PLN 790 million was satisfied, including generally all non-reducible liabilities and PLN 71.8 million worth liabilities due to arrangement instalments,
 - more than PLN 510 million worth liabilities (consolidated) remained unpaid, including more than 508 million worth liabilities due to repayment of the arrangement instalments, which means that more than 60% of the Company's and the Group's liabilities assumed by the Restructuring Scheme has been satisfied.
- 2) The Group stabilised its operating activities, including the recovery level, which was associated with a continuing reduction of the operating costs, which in turn is a principal source of repayment of the arrangement instalments.

Capitea Group

Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended

31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

3) The Company completed the process of arrangement with Lumen funds, which ended in the full remittance of the largest liability for which the Company created a reserve – amounting to ca. PLN 108 million.

4) The Company extended the scale of litigation to the extent of claims for compensation (that is pecuniary claims, including in particular: claims for remedying damage caused to the Company, claims for reimbursement of pecuniary performance fulfilled by the Company, including claims for refunding undue pecuniary performance, claims due to unjust enrichment) exceeding PLN 700 million in total, including a claim against the fund OFWD NS FIZ instituted in Q4 2022 for the total amount of about PLN 85 million.

5) The Company initiated the consolidation of the assets of the Group's equity funds by Jupiter FIZNSF – at 31.12.2022 it held 34% of the total value of the Group's receivables portfolios, which will ultimately provide unlimited access to money held by this fund and accelerate the payment of arrangement instalments.

The advanced level of implementation of the Restructuring Scheme (in particular the degree of satisfaction of the Group's liabilities provided for in the Restructuring Scheme) has enabled the Company to comply with the recommendation of the Polish Financial Supervision Authority to resume the application of IFRS 9 for the measurement and presentation (in the financial statements for 2022) of the liabilities covered by the Arrangement – as a result of which the liabilities covered by the Arrangement have been presented at an amount **considering a contingent reduction due to adopting the Arrangement** – and therefore upon the assumption that the Arrangement would be implemented following its terms.

NO IMPACT OF THE CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES ON THE LEGAL AND ECONOMIC STANDING OF THE COMPANY AND THE GROUP

Changes in accounting principles after the date of the financial statements for 2022 do not affect the actual economic, financial and legal standing of the Company and the Group.

Changes in accounting principles after the date of these financial statements with reference to liabilities covered by the Arrangement are for indicated for presentation only.

The key items of the financial statements and their changes from Q3 2022 to the end of 2022 are presented below:

1) **The nominal amount of liabilities subject to arrangement with creditors did not decrease as a consequence of adopting IFRS 9** – liabilities subject to arrangement still exist at an amount not considering the reduction provided for by the Arrangement. The nominal amount of liabilities covered by the Arrangement, presented in the consolidated statement for three quarters of 2022, amounting to PLN 3 217 million (note 12 to the Company's consolidated financial statements for three quarters of 2022) – including arrangement instalments repaid in Q4 2022, accrued interest and concluded restructuring agreements – did not decrease due to the adoption of IFRS 9 and, at 31.12.2022, was PLN 3 218 million (notes 32.4. and 22 to the Company's consolidated financial statements for 2022).

This means that if the Company continued to derogate from applying IFRS 9, the measurement and presentation of liabilities covered by the Arrangement in the financial statements of the Company and the Group would be identical as in the financial statements for three quarters of 2022.

2) **The nominal amount of arrangement instalments to be repaid by the Company was not reduced due to the adoption of IFRS 9** - at 31.12.2022 it was PLN 533 million (note 24 to the separate financial statements of the Company for 2022).

3) **Methods of measurement and value of the Group's key assets (portfolios of receivables), receipts from service constituting the main source of repayment of the arrangement instalments – did not change due to the adoption of IFRS 9** – at 31.12.2022 it was PLN 335 million (note 14 to the Company's consolidated financial statements for 2022).

Adopting IFRS 9 to measure and present liabilities subject to arrangement with creditors means that the Company measures them as a sum of outstanding arrangement instalments, at their current value discounted at the balance sheet date (note 22 to the consolidated financial statements for 2022) – that is, at the discounted amount **including**

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

a contingent reduction of a portion of the nominal amount of these liabilities resulting from the Arrangement – so, assuming that the Arrangement will be executed following its terms.

So far, the Company presented its liabilities covered by the Arrangement at their primary (nominal) value, including amounts repaid, interest accrued after the date of payment until the balance sheet date and contractual remittance, but **excluding contingent reduction of the portion of the nominal amount resulting from the Arrangement**.

The change in accounting principles regarding the measurement and presentation of liabilities subject to arrangement in compliance with IFRS 9 in no way affects the actual economic and liquidity standing of the Company and the Group or the Company's and the Group's ability to execute the Arrangement.

The Company's and the Group's ability to execute the Arrangement is determined by the level of fulfilment of the assumptions of the Restructuring Scheme consisting of the following areas:

- Operating activities (debt recovery activities) of the Group – comprising (i) recovery of the receivables portfolios of closed-end investment funds where the sole participant is the Company, to maximise the surplus of debtors' payments over the Group's operating expenses, or (ii) sale of receivables portfolios (investment certificates of equity funds) on terms maximising related receipts.
- Restructuring of the Group's liabilities to senior creditors (creditors of equity funds and creditors of the Company secured by the investment certificates of these funds or their assets) - to settle these liabilities while redeeming the maximum amount, which from the perspective of the (economic) implementation of the Arrangement and the maximisation of the level of repayment to creditors under the Arrangement is equivalent to increasing the level of cash that can be used to repay the liabilities covered by the Arrangement.
- Claims for compensation – to maximise proceeds from third parties exceeding the expenses on pursuing these claims.
- Settlements with third parties – to maximise the surplus of receipts over expenses related to these settlements.

The change in the method of presentation of liabilities subject to arrangement into one compliant with IFRS 9 does not, in particular, affect income (i.e. value of the Group's assets adjusted by the Group's outstanding liabilities) at the disposal of the Company and the Group, which would make it possible to change the level of satisfaction of the arrangement creditors and terms set out in the present Arrangement.

The Group's core assets continue to be its own fund receivables portfolios – the adoption of IFRS 9 has in no way altered their economic value for the repayment of arrangement instalments (i.e. the surplus of expected receipts over necessary expenses). There was also no reduction in the outstanding amount of arrangement instalments (subject to repayment of arrangement instalments completed by 31.03.2023 in accordance with the terms of the Arrangement).

In the absence of the change in valuation (i.e. if the derogation from applying IFRS 9 continues), the net profit reported in these consolidated financial statements amounting to PLN 176.3 million would have been lower by more than PLN 212 million – meaning that the Group would have reported a net loss, as it did until the financial statements for three quarters of 2022.

The net profit shown in these consolidated financial statements in the amount of PLN 176.3 million – is solely a consequence of the change in the method of measurement and presentation of the liabilities subject to arrangement to comply with IFRS 9, and not a change in the actual economic standing of the Company, and is of a non-cash nature (it is only an accounting item) and does not affect, in any way, the Company's ability to execute the Arrangement as compared to the situation in which the Company would present the arrangement liabilities in accordance with its previous practice – that is, derogating from IFRS 9.

The net profit for 2022 and for future periods does not affect and will not directly affect the level of satisfaction of the arrangement creditors. The satisfaction of the arrangement creditors by the Company – in accordance with the Restructuring Scheme and the cash nature of the repayment of the arrangement instalments - was based on the cash flows that could be transferred to the arrangement creditors as repayment of the arrangement instalments. The Group's potential and capability to generate cash after the adoption of IFRS 9 has not been altered in any way. This is fundamentally influenced by the Company's and the Group's capability (ability) to operate effectively and pursue its claims.

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

If the Company had applied IFRS 9 to the measurement and presentation of the liabilities covered by the Arrangement starting from the financial statements for the first period covering the final decision on the approval of the Arrangement (i.e. from the financial statements for 2020 to Q3 2022), the Company and the Group would have reported net profit in the respective, prior reporting periods.

If the Company continues to derogate from IFRS 9 to the extent of measurement and presentation of liabilities covered by the Arrangement until the Arrangement is completed, the Company and its Group would present net loss for each financial year of that period, and the net loss for the financial year 2022 would amount to:

- PLN 36 million in the consolidated financial statements, and considering the one-off reversal of the provision for the claims of Lumen Funds amounting to PLN 108 million, the loss would be PLN 144 million,
- PLN 136 million in the consolidated financial statements, and considering the one-off reversal of the provision for the claims of Lumen Funds amounting to PLN 108 million, the loss would be PLN 244 million.

The carrying amounts presented in the Company's and the Group's financial statements have a supplementary function – the purpose of the Arrangement implemented by the Company is liquidation, which means that all the funds obtained during the execution of the Arrangement will be transferred to the Arrangement creditors. Therefore, the analysis of its cash generating capacity should play a primary role in the analysis of the Company's and the Group's capability to execute the Arrangement (also regarding the potential level and timing of its execution).

The above is consistent with the resolution of the Company's General Meeting of Shareholders of 26.01.2023, according to which, if, prior to the payment of the last arrangement instalment due on 31.03.2028, the Company and the Group have sufficient assets to increase the level of satisfaction of the arrangement creditors, the Company will take steps provided by law to transfer these funds to the arrangement creditors.

Changes in the accounting policies presented in the Company's and the Group's financial statements for 2022 – although having no impact on the Company's and Group's actual economic, financial and legal standing, and on the possibility and timing of satisfying the claims of arrangement creditors – have affected the presentation of the following items reported in the Company's and Group's financial statements:

- **liabilities subject to arrangement with creditors are presented at an amount corresponding to the sum of outstanding payables and discounted using the effective interest rate, i.e. taking into account the reduction of a portion of liabilities subject to arrangement provided for in the Arrangement (previously the arrangement liabilities were presented at their nominal amount plus accrued interest, adjusted by the amounts repaid and contractual remittance – excluding the reduction provided for in the Arrangement),**
- **financial expenses were not charged as interest on the nominal amount of liabilities subject to arrangement,**
- **a technical adjustment was applied to equity as if IFRS 9 had been adopted from 2020 onwards – including the portion of liabilities covered by the Arrangement that are not repayable under the Arrangement, together with the interest accrued thereon, in equity, and the reversal of the provision for the claims of Lumen Funds, resulted in the Company and the Group showing positive shareholders' equity at 31.12.2022.**

For a true and transparent presentation of the Company's and the Group's financial and legal standing, the Company – in addition to the measurement and presentation of liabilities covered by the Arrangement according to IFRS 9 – continues to present in its financial statements the existing treatment of liabilities subject to arrangement and liabilities covered by the Arrangement:

- arrangement liabilities at their original amount, adjusted for accrued interest, repayments made and contractual remittance – i.e. according to the treatment in the financial statements for three quarters of 2022 (notes 22 and 32.4 to the consolidated financial statements),
- the nominal amount of outstanding arrangement instalments with a detailed repayment schedule (note 22 to the consolidated financial statements).

In a situation where the Company would have retained its current principles for measuring and presenting liabilities subject to arrangement with creditors (i.e. if it had continued to derogate from IFRS 9), the key items in the financial statements for 2022 would not have changed substantially compared to the financial statements for three quarters of 2022 - in particular:

- **the value of the portfolios of receivables** – apart from the debtors' repayments made in that period, reassessed using the previous valuation methodology – **would not change,**

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

- **the nominal amount of liabilities subject to arrangement** – apart from its revaluation according to the previous method including accrued interest, repayments made and agreements concluded – **would not change,**
- **the nominal amount of arrangement instalments** – apart from its revaluation according to the previous method including repayments made and agreements concluded – **would not change,**
- **net result** (consolidated and separate) – **would continue to be negative,**
- **shareholders' equity** (consolidated and separate) – **would continue to be negative,**
- **the Company's and the Group's cash and cash equivalents** – **would not change.**

LEGAL STATUS OF THE COMPANY'S LIABILITIES SUBJECT TO ARRANGEMENT WITH CREDITORS

According to the Restructuring Law of 15 May 2015 (Dz. U. (Journal of Laws) of 2021, item 1588, as amended) (here: the "Restructuring Law"), the conclusion of the arrangement by the Company did not modify the existence and original amount of receivables covered by the arrangement. The original arrangement liabilities existing at the opening of the accelerated arrangement proceedings – except for separately concluded agreements and the amount of arrangement instalments paid – have not expired or been reduced (written off) in any part at 31.12.2022. This will not occur before the execution of the arrangement becomes final.

According to the Restructuring Law, the conclusion and validation of an arrangement does not constitute an event providing the basis on which a debtor may write off the liabilities covered by the arrangement to the extent that the arrangement provides for reducing such liabilities (subject to the lawful execution of the arrangement). The liability subject to arrangement in the reducible portion provided for in the arrangement does not expire upon the approval of the arrangement, but only upon its complete execution (repayment) and the receipt of a final court decision on the execution of the arrangement.

A legal consequence of validly approving an arrangement which provides for the repayment of liabilities at a reduced (in relation to their original amount) level is that the debtor's liabilities are maintained at their original amount, with the simultaneous effect of prohibiting (until the arrangement is revoked, expires or is amended) the creditor from seeking satisfaction of their claims in excess of the reducible amount provided for in the arrangement.

In the event of revocation, expiry or amendment of the arrangement, the creditors can recover their claims in full less amounts deducted in executing the arrangement.

It is only in the event of final execution of the arrangement that the liabilities restructured thereunder are written off (expire) in the portion exceeding the amount to which they have been reduced according to the arrangement.

As a consequence, the liability subject to arrangement in the reducible portion provided for in the arrangement does not expire upon the approval of the arrangement, but only upon its complete execution (repayment) and the receipt of a final court decision on the execution of the arrangement.

This means that until the Company has fully executed the arrangement:

- the Company's liabilities covered by the arrangement, exist at their original amount (except for the arrangement instalments repaid and write-offs due to agreements concluded), provided that during this period the arrangement creditors cannot satisfy their claims in excess of the reducible amount anticipated in the arrangement,
- liabilities covered by the arrangement are not remitted or reduced in any way and they are binding to the Company at their full amount.

The above has its foundation in the case law and the doctrine of the Restructuring Law.

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

	in kPLN		in kEUR	
	01.01.2022	01.01.2021 -	01.01.2022	01.01.2021 -
	-	31.12.2021	-	31.12.2021
	31.12.2022	(converted)	31.12.2022	(converted)
Revenues	164 375	37 434	35 061	8 178
Profit (loss) from sales	175 547	(36 686)	37 444	(8 014)
Profit (loss) from operating activities	163 581	(51 750)	34 891	(11 305)
Gross profit (loss)	176 370	189 048	37 619	41 299
Net profit (loss)	176 247	188 252	37 593	41 126
Depreciation/amortisation	(3 137)	(3 196)	(669)	(698)
Net cash flows from operating activities	78 086	26 628	16 656	5 817
Net cash flows from investing activities	(7 244)	(1 272)	(1 545)	(278)
Net cash flow from financing activities	(59 493)	(43 601)	(12 690)	(9 525)
Total net cash flows	11 349	(18 245)	2 421	(3 986)
	31.12.2022	31.12.2021 (converted)	31.12.2022	31.12.2021 (converted)
Fixed assets	48 236	13 545	10 285	2 945
Long-term investments	36 054	3 040	7 688	661
Current receivables	56 902	95 739	12 133	20 816
Short-term investments	335 305	404 128	71 495	87 865
Cash and cash equivalents	122 813	111 461	26 187	24 234
Shareholders' equity	56 295	(61 816)	12 003	(13 440)
Non-current payables	2 171	962	463	209
Liabilities subject to arrangement	425 585	488 663	90 745	106 245
Current payables	80 144	89 833	17 089	19 531
Reserves and provisions	20	107 982	4	23 477

The selected financial data comprising the fundamental items of the consolidated annual financial statements were converted into EUR as follows:

- respective assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date – at the mean rate applicable at the balance sheet date, published by the National Bank of Poland; respectively at 31 December 2022 – 4.6899 and at 31 December 2021 – 4.5994,
- particular items of the profit and loss account and the cash flow statement for the period from 1 January to 31 December of the given year – at the mean rate calculated as the arithmetic mean of the exchange rates published by the National Bank of Poland at the last day of the month in the particular period; respectively for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2022 – 4.6883, from 1 January to 31 December 2021 – 4.5775.

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

	Note	01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022	01.01.2021 - 31.12.2021 (converted)
Revenues	1	164 375	37 434
Other operating revenues	4	114 175	22 898
Cost of payroll and employee benefits	3	(42 350)	(49 052)
Depreciation/amortisation	7, 9	(3 137)	(3 196)
Outsourced services	2	(57 516)	(44 770)
Other operating expenses	5	(11 966)	(15 064)
Profit/(loss) from operating activities	-	163 581	(51 750)
Profit/loss from the sale of financial instruments	-	-	-
Financial revenues	6	14 054	247 965
Financial expenses	6	(1 265)	(7 167)
Net financial revenues/ (expenses)	-	12 789	240 798
Profit/(loss) before tax	-	176 370	189 048
Income tax	-	(123)	(796)
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations	-	176 247	188 252
Net profit/ (loss) for the reporting period	-	176 247	188 252
Net profit/ (loss) allocated to:	-	176 247	188 252
controlling shareholders	-	176 247	188 252
non-controlling shares	-	-	-

Earnings per share

	Note	01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022	01.01.2021 - 31.12.2021 (converted)
Average number of equity shares in the period	-	100 000 000	100 000 000
Net earnings/ (loss) (kPLN)	-	176 247	188 252
Earnings/(loss) per share (PLN) from continuing operations	-	1.76	1.88
Diluted earnings: Earnings/(loss) per share (PLN) from continuing operations	-	1.76	1.88

*- see Note 46 point 2

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Note	01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022	01.01.2021 - 31.12.2021 (converted)
Profit/(loss) for the period	-	176 247	188 252
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified as profit or loss	-	(58 136)	5 294
Exchange adjustments related to foreign companies	43	(1 829)	5 294
Valuation of the portfolios of receivables	43	(56 307)	-
Other net comprehensive income	-	(58 136)	5 294
Comprehensive income for the period, of which allocated to:	-	118 111	193 546
controlling shareholders	-	118 111	193 546
non-controlling shares	-	-	-

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS	Note	31.12.2022	31.12.2021 (converted)
FIXED ASSETS	-	48 236	13 545
Property, plant and equipment (PPE)	9	4 566	3 446
Other intangible assets	7	955	1 524
Goodwill	8	-	2 525
Investments	11	11 079	205
Investments in debt securities	12	24 975	-
Investments in associates	10	-	2 835
Long-term loans granted	-	-	-
Other non-current payables	16	6 661	3 010
Deferred tax assets	13	-	-
Prepayments	-	-	-
CURRENT ASSETS	-	515 979	612 079
Investments	14	335 305	402 904
Investments in debt securities	-	-	-
Short-term loans granted	-	-	1 224
Trade receivables	17	5 033	12 100
Income tax receivables	-	-	4
Receivable from taxes other than income tax	17	1 381	368
Other receivables	17	49 134	82 367
Advances, security deposits	17	1 354	900
Prepayments	18	959	751
Cash and cash equivalents	19	122 813	111 461
TOTAL ASSETS	-	564 215	625 624

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	Note	31.12.2022	31.12.2021 (converted)
Equity capital allocated to controlling shareholders	-	56 295	(61 816)
<i>Share capital</i>	20	5 000	5 000
<i>share premium</i>	-	341 049	341 049
<i>other comprehensive income</i>	43	(53 931)	(629)
Retained earnings (total)	-	(235 823)	(407 236)
<i>net earnings (loss)</i>	-	176 247	188 252
<i>retained earnings excl. for the current period</i>	-	(412 070)	(595 488)
Non-controlling shares	-	-	-
TOTAL EQUITY	-	56 295	(61 816)
NON-CURRENT PAYABLES	-	2 171	962
Financial liabilities due to issuance of debt securities	-	-	-
Lease payable	26	2 171	962
Non-current credits and loans payable	-	-	-
Other non-current financial liabilities	-	-	-
LIABILITIES SUBJECT TO ARRANGEMENT	22	425 585	488 663
CURRENT PAYABLES	-	80 144	89 833
Financial liabilities due to issuance of debt securities	25	2 765	2 765
Lease payable	26	1 822	2 019
Credits and loans payable	-	-	-
Trade and other payables	24	72 436	81 878
Employee benefits payable	27	3 095	3 139
Income tax payables	-	26	32
RESERVES AND PROVISIONS	28	20	107 982
TOTAL LIABILITIES	-	564 215	625 624

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Share capital	Share premium	Other comprehensive income	Retained earnings	Shareholders' equity allocated to Controlling shareholders	Non-controlling shares	Total shareholders' equity
At 01.01.2022	5 000	341 049	(629)	(407 236)	(61 816)	-	(61 816)
Net profit/loss	-	-	-	176 247	176 247	-	176 247
Other comprehensive income	-	-	(58 136)	-	(58 136)	-	(58 136)
Net comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(58 136)	176 247	118 111	-	118 111
Increased control	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes	-	-	4 834	(4 834)	-	-	-
Total changes in equity	-	-	(53 302)	171 413	118 111	-	118 111
At 31.12.2022	5 000	341 049	(53 931)	(235 823)	56 295	-	56 295

	Share capital	Share premium	Other comprehensive income	Retained earnings	Shareholders' equity allocated to controlling stockholders	Non-controlling shares	Total shareholders' equity
At 01.01.2021 (converted)	5 000	341 049	(5 923)	(595 488)	(255 362)	-	(255 362)
Net profit/loss	-	-	-	188 252	188 252	-	188 252
Other comprehensive income	-	-	5 294	-	5 294	-	5 294
Net comprehensive income for the period	-	-	5 294	188 252	193 546	-	193 546
Increased control	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes in equity	-	-	5 294	188 252	193 546	-	193 546
At 31.12.2021 (converted)	5 000	341 049	(629)	(407 236)	(61 816)	-	(61 816)

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	Note	01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022	01.01.2021 - 31.12.2021 (converted)
A. Cash flows from operating activities	-		
I. Gross profit (loss)	-	176 370	189 048
II. Total adjustments:	-	(98 284)	(162 420)
Depreciation/amortisation	-	3 137	3 196
Share in (profit) / loss of associates	-	48	36 339
(Profit)/ loss due to exchange adjustments	29	51	(3)
Interest expenses	-	443	357
Revenue from interest	-	(1 532)	(877)
Other financial revenues	-	-	-
Bond service costs	-	-	-
Movements in investments in the portfolios of receivables	29	68 823	93 459
Movements in receivables	29	40 837	(35 525)
Movements in payables, except credits and loans and debt securities payable	29	(8 693)	(9 671)
Movements in employee benefits payable	29	(44)	(1 367)
Movements in reserves and provisions	29	(107 962)	(3 451)
Movements in prepayments and accruals	-	(208)	(73)
Impairment loss on loans granted	-	-	249
Remittance of liabilities	-	-	(9 069)
Profit (loss) from sales, liquidation of PPE and intangibles	-	133	(121)
Profit/loss from disposal and redemption of investment certificates, shares	-	(6)	(108)
Arrangements, agreements	-	(3 200)	(4 830)
Impairment loss on goodwill	-	2 525	-
Impairment losses on PPE and intangibles	-	-	-
Income tax paid	-	(126)	(740)
Other adjustments	29	(92 510)	(230 185)
III. Net cash flows from operating activities	-	78 086	26 628
B. Cash flows from investing activities	-		
Sale of PPE and intangibles	-	-	-
Acquisition of PPE and intangibles	-	(429)	(145)
Acquisition of financial assets	-	(65 103)	-
Sale of certificates of other funds	-	2 112	30
Acquisition of a subsidiary - net of cash acquired	29	18 315	(2 536)
Loans granted	-	-	-
Repayment of loans granted	-	-	1 271
Receipts from redemption of acquired debt securities	-	17 359	-
Sale of shares/stocks/certificates of subsidiaries	-	-	-
Sale of financial assets	29	20 502	-
Sale of shares/stocks/certificates of associates	29	-	108

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

	Note	01.01.2022	01.01.2021
		31.12.2022	31.12.2021 (converted)
IV. Net cash used for investing activities	-	(7 244)	(1 272)
C. Cash flow from financing activities	-		
Repayment of lease payables (principal amount and interest - IFRS 16)	-	(2 234)	(2 029)
Receipts from contracted credits and loans	-	-	-
Repayment of received credits and loans	-	(91)	(10 257)
Redemption of debt securities	-	(57 032)	(31 274)
Other interest paid	-	(136)	(41)
V. Net cash flows from financing activities	-	(59 493)	(43 601)
D. Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents prior to exchange adjustments	-	11 349	(18 245)
Net exchange adjustments	-	3	(10)
E. Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents including exchange adjustments	-	11 352	(18 255)
F. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	-	111 461	129 716
G. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period, of which:	-	122 813	111 461
at limited disposal-	-	-	-

9. Centauris 2 Closed-End Investment Fund Non-Standardised Securitisation Fund

On 22 December 2022 the liquidation of the fund was opened.

10. Debito Non-Standardised Securitisation Closed-End Fund

On 31 December 2022 the liquidation of the fund was opened.

3 Duration of the company indicated in the deed of incorporation

The Parent Company was established for an unspecified period of time.

4 Period covered by the financial statements

The Group's consolidated financial statements cover the period of 12 months ended 31 December 2022 and contain corresponding data for the period of 12 months ended 31 December 2021 for the consolidated annual statement of profit and loss, consolidated annual statement of comprehensive income, consolidated annual statement of changes in equity and consolidated annual cash flow statement and the consolidated annual statement of financial position at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021.

5 Assumption of going-concern

These consolidated annual financial statements have been prepared on the assumption of continuing as a going concern in the foreseeable future, that is, for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

The Management Board of the Parent Company has identified the following circumstances and events implying a threat to continuing as a going concern:

5.1 Uncertainty about liquidity, execution and amendment of the arrangement approved under accelerated proceedings for arrangement with creditors (here the "Arrangement")

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

The loss or significant deterioration of financial liquidity can have a material impact on the Company's and the Group's activities, performance, standing or their prospects for development. In particular, the lack of financial liquidity is a valid reason for the impossibility to execute the Arrangement or incapacity to satisfy liabilities emerging after the date of the Arrangement that are not covered by the Arrangement on an ongoing basis. However, the aforementioned circumstances can be a basis for repealing the concluded Arrangement. Article 173 of the Restructuring Law provides for a possibility to change the terms and conditions of the Arrangement if the income from the debtor's business increases or decreases permanently.

It is also possible that action might be taken against the Company or the Group for asserting pecuniary claims not covered by the Arrangement by operation of law, including unjustified claims. Adverse outcomes for the Company or the Group's companies in such proceedings may significantly contribute to depleting funds at the Company's disposal for the implementation of the Arrangement.

Since the valuation of assets of certain funds in the Capital Group is not approved by the depositary, the Company identifies the risk of impediments to transferring cash held in the bank accounts of these Group funds to the Company. The materialisation of this risk would delay access to cash from the redemption of investment certificates of the funds from the Capital Group.

The entity acting as depositary for a part of the Company's equity funds (mBank S.A.) withholds settlements for contracts and agreements concluded between investment funds and other entities from the Group, justifying this by verifying historically concluded transactions. The Company has the legal means to enforce against these equity funds of the Company cash due from which it benefits. As a result, the Company mitigates the risks of delays in accessing cash from investment funds to the Group's Companies. This is described in more detail in Note 17 "Trade and other receivables" in the consolidated financial statements.

On 13 March 2023, the funds' depositary (mBank S.A.) terminated the depositary agreement with the following funds: Universe NSFIZ, Universe 2 NSFIZ, Universe 3 NSFIZ, easyDEBT FIZNFS and GetPro NSFIZ. The company has taken steps to consolidate the Group's portfolios of receivables in an equity fund with a different depositary than mBank S.A.

On 30 April 2018, the Company's Management Board decided to undertake work related to restructuring of the Company and the Group. This decision was dictated by the need to protect the rights and interests of the Company, the Group, its shareholders and the Company's and the Group's counterparties in the face of the concentration of events that occurred in 2018, that is, the increasing inability to pay maturing liabilities on time. Consequently, on 2 May 2018, the Management Board of Capitea requested the District Court for Wrocław-Fabryczna in Wrocław, 8th Commercial Division for Bankruptcy and Restructuring, for opening the restructuring proceedings - accelerated proceedings for arrangement with creditors within the meaning of the Restructuring Law of 15 May 2015 (consolidated text: Dz. U. (JL) of 2022, item 2309). On 10 May 2018, the Company received a decision issued by the District Court for Wrocław-Fabryczna in Wrocław, 8th Commercial Division for Bankruptcy and Restructuring, issued on 9 May 2018, pursuant to which the District Court for Wrocław-Fabryczna in Wrocław, 8th Commercial Division for Bankruptcy and Restructuring decided to open the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with creditors for Capitea, within the meaning of the Restructuring Law of 15 May 2015 (consolidated text: Dz. U. (JL) of 2022, item 2309; here: the "Restructuring Law").

On 21 January 2019, the Company presented its reviewed proposals for arrangement with creditors previously set out in the motion for the opening of restructuring proceedings. On 25 January 2019, the Company was informed of the positive outcome of the vote to approve the proposals for arrangement with creditors as modified by the Company at the Creditors' Meeting on 22 January 2019. The final proposals for arrangement with creditors, submitted by the Company, were approved by a majority of 96.82% of the creditors present at the Creditors' Meeting, holding 86.8% of the receivables of all the voting creditors.

On 6 June 2019, the District Court for Wrocław-Fabryczna in Wrocław, 8th Commercial Division for Bankruptcy and Restructuring, having previously examined the request on 29 May 2019 in Wrocław at a hearing on the approval of the Arrangement adopted at the Meeting of Creditors held on 22 and 25 January 2019 in the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the creditors of Capitea in Warsaw, issued a decision approving the Arrangement.

The decision of the District Court for Wrocław-Fabryczna in Wrocław, 8th Commercial Division for Bankruptcy and Restructuring, of 6 June 2019 on the approval of the Arrangement became final on 24 February 2020.

Under this Arrangement, the Company's liabilities will be repaid over eight years from the date on which the decision on its approval becomes final, dividing the creditors into seven groups (here: the "Groups"):

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

II	31.03.2021	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%
III	30.09.2021	2%	0%	0%	2%	2%	13%
IV	31.03.2022	2%	0%	0%	2%	2%	13%
V	30.09.2022	7%	0%	0%	7%	7%	13%
VI	31.03.2023	7%	0%	0%	7%	7%	13%
VII	29.09.2023	6%	0%	0%	6%	6%	13%
VIII	29.03.2024	5%	0%	0%	5%	5%	13%
IX	30.09.2024	11%	19%	0%	11%	11%	13%
X	31.03.2025	11%	19%	0%	11%	11%	13%
XI	30.09.2025	12%	21%	0%	12%	12%	0%
XII	31.03.2026	10%	21%	0%	10%	10%	0%
XIII	30.09.2026	9%	6%	0%	9%	9%	0%
XIV	31.03.2027	7%	4%	0%	7%	7%	0%
XV	30.09.2027	6%	4%	0%	6%	6%	0%
XVI	31.03.2028	5%	8%	100%	5%	5%	0%

Terms and conditions of restructuring the Company's liabilities towards creditors from Group 1

1. The Company will accomplish the payments and repay the principal amount of credits and warranties of bonds of subsidiaries (in total the "Principal Amount") to the extent set out in the Arrangement (and according to section 2) as indicated in the terms and conditions of issuance of the specific bonds and agreements concerning particular credits or warranties of bonds of subsidiaries, at dates indicated below.

2. The Company will repay 25% (in words: twenty-five per cent) of the Principal Amount according to the above schedule as a percentage of the total repayment.

3. To the extent not covered by the repayment referred to in section 2, the Company's liabilities from Group 1 will be redeemed.

4. Interest on the liabilities of creditors from Group 1 for the date preceding the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company (inclusive) and interest for the period from the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company and late payment interest and other side receivables, including the costs of proceedings, costs of enforcement and costs of receivables.

5. Prior to the date of payment of the final instalment indicated in section 2, the Company is not obliged to:

a) redeem the bonds in full or in part, including at the request of the bond holder otherwise than under instalments payable according to the Arrangement

b) repay any credit amount or amount payable under warranties for the bonds of subsidiaries otherwise than by way of instalments payable under the Arrangement.

Terms and conditions of restructuring the Company's liabilities towards creditors from Group 2

1. The Company will repay 25% (in words: twenty-five per cent) of the Principal Amount of receivables to creditors from Group 2, as a percentage of the overall repayment to the extent not repaid by the subsidiaries or funds other than subsidiaries

2. To the extent not covered by the repayment referred to in section 1, the Company's liabilities from Group 2 will be redeemed.

3. Interest on the liabilities of creditors from Group 2 for the date preceding the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company (inclusive) and interest for the period from the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company and late payment interest and other side receivables, including the costs of proceedings, costs of enforcement and costs of receivables.

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

Terms and conditions of restructuring the Company's liabilities towards creditors from Group 3

1. The Company will repay 1% (in words: one per cent) of the Principal Amount of receivables to creditors from Group 3 according to the above schedule as a percentage of the overall repayment.
2. To the extent not covered by the repayment referred to in section 1 the Company's liabilities from Group 3 will be redeemed.
3. Interest on the liabilities of creditors from Group 3 for the date preceding the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company (inclusive) and interest for the period from the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company and late payment interest and other side receivables, including the costs of proceedings, costs of enforcement and costs of receivables.

Terms and conditions of restructuring the Company's liabilities towards creditors from Group 4

1. The Company will repay 52% (in words: fifty-two per cent) of the Principal Amount of receivables to creditors from Group 4 according to the above schedule as a percentage of the overall repayment.
2. To the extent not covered by the repayment referred to in section 1 the Company's liabilities from Group 4 will be redeemed.
3. Interest on the liabilities of creditors from Group 4 for the date preceding the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company (inclusive) and interest for the period from the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company and late payment interest and other side receivables, including the costs of proceedings, costs of enforcement and costs of receivables.

Terms and conditions of restructuring the Company's liabilities towards creditors from Group 5

1. The Company will repay 100% (in words: one hundred per cent) of receivables to creditors from Group 5 including interest and other side receivables on a one-off basis not later than on the last working day of the calendar month following the month in which the decision on the approval of the Arrangement became final, that is, on 31 March 2020.

Terms and conditions of restructuring the Company's liabilities towards creditors from Group 6

1. The Company will repay 10% (in words: ten per cent) of the Principal Amount of receivables to creditors from Group 6 according to the above schedule as a percentage of the overall repayment.
2. To the extent not covered by the repayment referred to in section 1 the Company's liabilities from Group 6 will be redeemed.
3. Interest on the liabilities of creditors from Group 6 for the date preceding the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company (inclusive) and interest for the period from the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company and late payment interest and other side receivables, including the costs of proceedings, costs of enforcement and costs of receivables.

Terms and conditions of restructuring the Company's liabilities towards creditors from Group 7

1. The Company will repay 5% (in words: five per cent) of the Principal Amount of receivables to creditors from Group 7 according to the above schedule as a percentage of the overall repayment.
2. To the extent not covered by the repayment referred to in section 1 the Company's liabilities from Group 7 will be redeemed.
3. Interest on the liabilities of creditors from Group 7 for the date preceding the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company (inclusive) and interest for the period from the opening of the accelerated proceedings for arrangement with the Company and late payment interest and other side receivables, including the costs of proceedings, costs of enforcement and costs of receivables.

The arrangement instalments are repaid using funds from the following sources:

1. recovery of the portfolios of receivables managed by Asseta S.A. and held by the Company's equity funds and the portfolios that were transferred to external service providers under service agreements,

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

2. claims for compensation, for refunding undue benefits or by virtue of unjust enrichment stemming from the Company's action in court against its former counterparties, insurers and former members of the Company's management board,

3. sales of assets,

4. funds obtained from the Company's settlement of accounts with third parties.

At the date of publication of these statements, the Company had paid arrangement instalments number 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6. Consequently, at the time of publication of these financial statements, the Company paid all the arrangement instalments that, according to the payment schedule should have been paid by the date of these statements.

The Company manages the risk of timely payment of arrangement instalments, in particular through:

- analysing the level of fulfilment of the assumptions of the Restructuring Scheme, including necessary corrective actions,
- overseeing the implementation of short-term assumptions regarding revenues and costs by the Company and the Group,
- maintaining the balance of cash and cash equivalents on the accounts of the Group's companies comparable to the amount of arrangement instalments payable in the following 12 months,
- making – depending on funds available to the Group's companies – accelerated payments of arrangement instalments, which postpones the maturity of the following arrangement instalment in time,
- analysing the balance of net debt subject to arrangement with creditors,
- working with Investment Fund Associations (TFI) managing equity funds to reduce the term of availability of funds from redeemed investment certificates, which are the principal source of repayment of the Arrangement.

5.2 Uncertainty related to the possible bankruptcy of the Company

In connection with the risk of claims not covered by the Arrangement by operation of law (risk of the lack of liquidity and failure to execute the Arrangement) being made against the Company or the Group, the Company cannot rule out that it will be necessary to file a bankruptcy petition to a bankruptcy court of venue to the Company's registered address. The Company also considers a possibility that the Company's creditors can file such a petition and that the opening of the proceedings for amending the Arrangement, and in particular, putting it under third-party administration, can significantly distort the Company's operations and liquidity.

5.3 Uncertainty related to the pandemic of SARS-COV-2 (COVID-19)

The Company is monitoring the development of the pandemic of COVID-19 and the resulting events on an ongoing basis and analyses the necessity of undertaking actions to reduce the scale of its impact on the Group's financial standing, including on its future financial performance.

At the date of these financial statements, in the opinion of the Company's Management Board, the pandemic of COVID-19 has no direct material impact on the assumption of going concern, but the Company can experience a slowdown in the area of pending litigation processes, and in particular secured claims and receivables, due to increasing delays in the work of courts and other authorities as a result of the pandemic. However, the Company has identified the risk of an effect of regulatory changes adverse for the Group, as mentioned in 40.5 Regulatory changes. The limitations can adversely affect the level of the Group's revenues in the following years.

5.4 Uncertainty related to the political and economic situation in Ukraine

The Company does not see any direct impact of the war in Ukraine on the activities of the Company and the Group. The Group has no assets in the territories of the parties to the conflict and does not derive revenues from the territories of the parties to the conflict. The Company can see an indirect effect of the political and economic situation in Ukraine on the economic situation in Poland, manifested, for instance, by the increasing inflation.

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

The table below presents new standards and amendments to the existing standards applicable to annual periods starting on and after 1 January 2023. The following changes are not yet applicable to annual periods starting on 1 January 2022 and were not applied in these financial statements. The Company's Management Board has not identified a possible significant impact of the following standards on the financial statements.

Standards and interpretations waiting for approval by the EU or approved but not yet effective:	Possible impact on the financial statements	Effective date for periods starting on:
IFRS 17 <i>Insurance contracts</i> and amendments to IFRS 17	No material impact	01.01.2023
Amendments to IAS 1 <i>Presentation of financial statements - classification of liabilities</i>	No material impact	01.01.2023
Amendments to IFRS 10 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> and IAS 28 <i>Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures</i> - sale or contribution of assets between the investor and its associate or joint venture and subsequent amendments	No material impact	01.01.2016, deferred
Amendments to IAS 1 <i>Presentation of financial statements and guidance of the IFRS Board concerning disclosures of accounting policies in practice</i>	No material impact	01.01.2024
Amendments to IAS 8 <i>Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors</i>	No material impact	01.01.2023
Amendments to IFRS 16 <i>Leases</i> - extension	No material impact	1.01.2024
Amendments to IAS 12: Deferred tax on assets and liabilities resulting from single transactions	No material impact	1.01.2023
IFRS 14 <i>Regulatory deferral accounts</i>	No material impact	01.01.2016, deferred

6.5 Measurement base

These annual consolidated financial statements were prepared based on the concepts of measurement:

1. at fair value:

- a) valuation of investments in the investment certificates (CI) of other investment funds,
- b) for portfolios of receivables initially classified as financial assets measured at buying price and then all earnings and losses from the valuation are recognised in overall income,
- c) for derivative instruments,

2. at buying price including impairment losses:

- a) acquisition of PPE and intangibles.

3. at equity:

- a) for capital investments in associates.

4. at amortised cost:

- a) for loans granted,
- b) provision matrix for trade receivables,
- c) for non-current receivables,
- d) for credits, securities, loans, trade and other payables
- e) lease payables;

6.6 Earnings per share

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

It should be underlined that, on 26 January 2023, the General Meeting of the Company's Shareholders unanimously adopted a resolution excluding the possibility to pay dividends and make any other payments to the shareholders until the Company repays 100% of the nominal value of receivables to respective creditors.

6.6.1 Basic earnings/loss per share

Basic earnings/loss per share are calculated based on the amount of profit (loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Parent Company divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

6.6.2 Diluted earnings/loss per share

Diluted earnings/loss per share are calculated based on the amount of profit (loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent company divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, adjusted by equity shares held by the Parent Company and the effect of all potentially diluting equity shares.

There are no diluting instruments in the Group.

6.7 Operating segments

In connection with the circumstances existing since 2018, and in particular, due to the termination of management agreements concluded with third-party funds, and a reduction of other sources of income, the Company's Management Board does not analyse the activities and standing of the Company and the Group by operating segments. The Management Board makes an overall assessment of results, both achieved and anticipated, as a single operating segment including all the activities.

6.8 Change in accounting principles

Starting from the annual financial statements for 2022, the Company decided to resume the application of IFRS 9 to the valuation of liabilities not covered by the Arrangement, that is, trade and other payables, including financial liabilities such as credits and loans and payables due to issuance of debt securities, and to the valuation of the financial liabilities not covered by the Arrangement, that is, due to issuance of debt securities and credits and loans for which covenants were breached. The Company changed the principles of valuation in that respect. Starting from the financial statements for 2022, liabilities will be measured at amortised cost.

The change in the valuation (measurement) principles was associated with a change of judgement regarding the probability that the arrangement would be executed by the Company, in particular due to the elimination of respective legal risks and stabilisation of the financial standing.

The change in the principles of measuring the liabilities did not affect the actual financial standing of the Company. However, due to the change in the principles of valuation, the Company ceased to present all its liabilities subject to arrangement, including provisions for interest, and it has presented liabilities subject to arrangement with creditors at amortised cost, that is, as a sum of future arrangement instalments discounted at the effective rate of interest.

Changes in accounting principles were recognised retrospectively, and the effect of the changes on comparative data was presented in Note 47 *Adjustment of comparative data*.

6.9 Change in the business model regarding the portfolios of receivables

Starting from 1 January 2022, the Company changed the business model regarding the portfolios of receivables, that is, the way it manages its assets to generate cash flows. This means that the entity's business model is determined based on whether the cash flows derive from contracts or from the sales of financial assets or from both. IFRS 9 provides specific guidance on how the business model should be evaluated.

The principal purpose of the Company's existence is the repayment of liabilities covered by the Arrangement at dates and amounts set out in the concluded Arrangement and this is the Group's liquidity that determines how the Company will manage its assets in the form of portfolios of receivables. In the last paragraph of 5.1, the Company has identified measures it takes to manage the risk of liquidity in the context of paying the arrangement instalments. Since 2020 the Group's payments from debtors have been stable. These payments, after the Group's operating costs are covered, are generally used to finance the payment of arrangement instalments. Due to the stable level of payments from debtors and the optimised costs of operating activities, the Group is determined to dispose of the portfolios of receivables to finance the payment of

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

arrangement instalments but intends to finance the future payments of arrangement instalments using the surplus of payments from debtors over the Group's expenses.

The previous business model of the Company intended to increase the financing of future instalments using funds from the disposal of assets in the form of the portfolios of receivables.

The way the portfolios of receivables are reclassified from those measured at fair value through profit or loss into ones measured at fair value through other comprehensive income has no effect on the value of the portfolios of receivables presented in the consolidated financial statements.

As required by IFRS 9, if a financial asset is measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the amounts recognised in the profit or loss are identical with those that would have been recognised in the profit or loss if that asset had been measured at amortised cost. In connection with these requirements, the change in the valuation model is accompanied by changes in the presentation of the effects of valuation recognised as the financial result (profit or loss) and as other comprehensive income. The financial result includes interest on the value of the portfolio calculated based on the amortised cost model as indicated in IFRS 9, using an effective rate of interest, the result on the modification of recovery curves, including extended term of forecast and discrepancies between scheduled payments and those actually completed in the current period.

The total effect of measuring the portfolios of receivables at fair value on the comprehensive income is a sum of amounts disclosed under *Valuation of the portfolios of receivables* in Note 43 "*Components of other comprehensive income*" and under *Revaluation of the portfolios of receivables, of which:*" in Note 1 *Revenues*.

In the previous business model assuming measurement at fair value through profit or loss, the whole profit or loss from the valuation of the portfolios of receivables was recognised in the financial result.

The entity can have financial assets in the business model aiming to generate contractual cash flows and sell financial assets.

A business model both generating contractual cash flows and selling financial assets is usually associated with a higher frequency and value of sales than the business model in which assets are maintained to generate contractual cash flows, because the sale of financial assets is an integral condition to accomplish the objective of the business model and not only an incidental event. However, no limit has been agreed on the frequency or volume of sales that need to occur in the business model, since both of them are mutually substitutive and lead to the accomplishment of the business model.

6.10 Judgements and estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements according to IFRS requires that the Group makes certain estimates and adopts certain assumptions dictated by the present standing of the Group, which affects the amounts presented in the consolidated financial statements. These estimates have been made with full care and objectivity and to the best of our knowledge of the current standing of the Group. Despite these estimates were made to the best of the current knowledge of the Parent Company's Management Board, the actual results can differ from the estimated values.

6.10.1 Valuation of financial assets

6.10.1.1 Investments in investment certificates of other funds in which the Company has less than 20% of involvement.

Investments in the investment certificates of other funds are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Since blocks of receivables are the key assets of investment funds in which the Group holds investment certificates, the valuation of these blocks, and subsequently investment certificates of these funds is largely based on future cash flows from the blocks of receivables held by these funds. Methods of valuation and the effect of estimates on the valuation of blocks of receivables constituting the assets of investment funds are identical with those described below.

6.10.1.2 Investments in blocks of receivables

The fair value of financial assets, including the acquired portfolios of receivables, is measured at a reliably estimated value calculated based on the discounted cash flows model. The fair value is determined as a sum of expected discounted cash flows. This sum is a difference between the flow of cash from recovered receivables and estimated costs related to claims asserted by amicable negotiation, in court or by enforcement. The most significant estimates for determining discounted cash flows include:

- assumptions regarding the type of receivables included in the block subject to valuation,

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

- estimated expected net recovery, their distribution in time and the term over which these cash flows are generated,
- amount of costs incurred to achieve the expected gross recovery,
- value of collaterals and time of their enforcement,
- assumed discount rate.

All models used in the valuation of the acquired blocks of receivables are approved prior to their application and calibrated to ensure that the outcomes reflect the actual data and comparable market prices. As far as possible, the models use only observable data from active markets, however, in certain circumstances, they utilise professional judgements. The future actual cash flows from the acquired blocks can differ from the estimates and adopted assumptions, which can result in a change of estimates to the extent of the balance sheet value of these assets.

6.10.2 Impairment of fixed assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group evaluates whether there are any circumstances suggesting that any of the assets could have been impaired. In determining the premises for the impairment of the specific fixed asset, the Group verifies whether the current carrying amount of a fixed asset is higher than the value that can be obtained by continued use or sale, that is, the recoverable value of the fixed asset is estimated. The value lower than the current carrying amount of the asset means the asset was impaired and the difference is written off to profit or loss.

The claims of Altus S.A. set out in the petition have no legal or factual justification, so the Company, as a rule, does not recognise their existence and amount. During a hearing in Court on 18 November 2022, the Company refused to conclude an arrangement.

32.4 Contingent liabilities for liabilities covered by the Arrangement in case the Arrangement is not executed

According to the Restructuring Law of 15 May 2015 (Dz. U. (Journal of Laws) of 2021, item 1588, as amended) (here: the "Restructuring Law"), the conclusion of the Arrangement by the Company did not modify the existence and original amount of receivables covered by the arrangement. The original liabilities subject to arrangement, existing at the opening of the accelerated arrangement proceedings - except for separately concluded agreements and the amount of arrangement instalments paid - have not expired or been reduced (written off) in any part at 31.12.2022. This will not occur before the execution of the arrangement becomes final.

According to the Restructuring Law, the conclusion and validation of an arrangement does not constitute an event providing the basis on which a debtor may write off the liabilities covered by the arrangement to the extent that the arrangement provides for reducing such liabilities (subject to the lawful execution of the arrangement). The liability subject to arrangement in the reducible portion provided for in the arrangement does not expire upon the approval of the arrangement, but only upon its complete execution (repayment) and the receipt of a final court decision on the execution of the arrangement.

A legal consequence of validly approving an arrangement which provides for the repayment of liabilities at a reduced (in relation to their original amount) level is that the debtor's liabilities are maintained at their original amount, with the simultaneous effect of prohibiting (until the arrangement is revoked, expires or is amended) the creditor from seeking satisfaction of their claims in excess of the reducible amount provided for in the arrangement.

In the event of revocation, expiry or amendment of the arrangement, the creditors can recover their claims in full less amounts deducted in executing the arrangement.

It is only in the event of final execution of the arrangement that the liabilities restructured thereunder are written off (expire) in the portion exceeding the amount to which they have been reduced according to the arrangement.

As a consequence, the liability subject to arrangement in the reducible portion provided for in the arrangement does not expire upon the approval of the arrangement, but only upon its complete execution (repayment) and the receipt of a final court decision on the execution of the arrangement.

This means that until the Company has fully executed the Arrangement:

- the Company's liabilities covered by the arrangement exist at their original amount (except for the arrangement instalments repaid and write-offs due to agreements concluded), provided that during this period the arrangement creditors cannot satisfy their claims in excess of the reducible amount anticipated in the Arrangement,

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

- liabilities covered by the Arrangement are not remitted or reduced in any way and they are binding to the Company at their full amount.

The above has its foundation in the case law and the doctrine of the Restructuring Law.

In connection with the adoption of IFRS 9 in the measurement and presentation of liabilities by virtue of the Arrangement, that is, at amortised cost, the financial statements show only the liabilities repayable according to the applicable schedule of arrangement instalments – these are outstanding payments discounted at the balance sheet date.

According to law, in the event of revocation, expiry or amendment of the Arrangement, the creditors can recover their claims in full less payments and contractual redemptions made in executing the Arrangement. If this scenario materialises, the Company will be obliged to disclose the full amount of liabilities, including accrued interest. At 31 December 2022, the full value of liabilities subject to arrangement with creditors, increased by accrued interest is PLN 3 218 392 000, and at 31 December 2021 it amounted to PLN 3 069 868 000.

33. Information on dividends in the Group

In the current and preceding reporting period, companies from the Group did not pay any dividends.

34 Seasonality of business

In the Group's activity no significant phenomena are subject to seasonal variations or are cyclic, so the Group's results show no significant variations throughout the year.

35 Average employment level

The following table illustrates the average employment level in the Capital Group:

	01.01.2022	01.01.2021	
	-	-	Change
	31.12.2022	31.12.2021	
Active workers	335	403	(68)
Inactive workers*	53	62	(9)
Average employment in the financial year, in total	388	465	(77)

*Inactive workers are workers whose salary is not the cost incurred by the Capital Group (including by people on long-term health, maternal, parental leaves or receiving rehabilitation benefits).

The following table presents the structure of employment as FTEs in the Capital Group:

	31.12.2022	31.12.2021	Change
Active workers	298	373	(75)
Inactive workers	54	52	2
Total employed	351	425	(74)

36 Loans and other performance of members of the Group's managing, supervisory or administration authorities

In the current and the prior reporting period the Group did not grant any loans or provided similar performance to members of the managing and supervisory authorities.

37 Audit firm's fee

Information on the net fee of the audit firm authorised to audit the consolidated financial statements:

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

	01.01.2022	01.01.2021
	-	-
	31.12.2022	31.12.2021
Audit of the separate and consolidated financial statements	265	234
Review of the separate and consolidated financial statements	205	231
Total	470	465

Every pledge was established up to the maximum sum of the collateral, that is, PLN 1,000,000,000.

47. Adjustment of comparative data

In these consolidated financial statements, the Company changed the accounting principles to the extent of valuation of liabilities subject to arrangement with creditors and valuation of financial assets in the form of interests and shares in subsidiaries. Changes in accounting principles were presented in the financial statements retrospectively, hence the Company converted data for 2021 that are presented as comparative data in the profit and loss account, statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial position, cash flow statement, statement of changes in equity, and in the presented explanatory notes.

The following tables show the effect of changes in the Company's valuation methods on data for 2021 and at 31 December 2021 – constituting comparative data for 2022 and at 31 December 2022.

Effect on the statement of financial position:

ASSETS	31.12.2021	31.12.2021 (converted)	change
FIXED ASSETS	13 545	13 545	-
Property, plant and equipment (PPE)	3 446	3 446	-
Other intangible assets	1 524	1 524	-
Goodwill	2 525	2 525	-
Investments	205	205	-
Investments in associates	2 835	2 835	-
Other non-current payables	3 010	3 010	-
CURRENT ASSETS	612 079	612 079	-
Investments	402 904	402 904	-
Short-term loans granted	1 224	1 224	-
Trade receivable	12 100	12 100	-
Income tax receivable	4	4	-
Receivable from taxes other than income tax	368	368	-
Other receivables	44 818	82 367	37 549
Advances, security deposits	900	900	-
Prepayments	751	751	-
Cash and cash equivalents	149 010	111 461	(37 549)
TOTAL ASSETS	625 624	625 624	-
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	31.12.2021	31.12.2021 (converted)	change

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

Equity capital allocated to controlling shareholders	(2 643 020)	(61 816)	2 581 204
<i>share capital</i>	5 000	5 000	-
<i>share premium</i>	341 049	341 049	-
<i>other comprehensive income</i>	(629)	(629)	-
<i>Retained earnings (total)</i>	(2 988 440)	(407 236)	2 581 204
<i>net earnings (loss)</i>	(165 370)	183 252	348 622
<i>retained earnings excl. for the current period</i>	(2 823 070)	(590 488)	2 232 582
Non-controlling shares	-	-	-
TOTAL Shareholders' equity	(2 643 020)	(61 816)	2 581 204
NON-CURRENT PAYABLES	962	962	-
Lease payable	962	962	-
LIABILITIES SUBJECT TO ARRANGEMENT	3 066 950	488 663	(2 578 287)
CURRENT PAYABLES	92 750	89 833	(2 917)
Financial liabilities due to issuance of debt securities	2 765	2 765	-
Lease payable	2 019	2 019	-
Credits and loans payable	2 918	-	(2 918)
Trade and other payables	81 877	81 878	1
Employee benefits payable	3 139	3 139	-
Income tax payables	32	32	-
RESERVES AND PROVISIONS	107 982	107 982	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES	625 624	625 624	-

Effect on the profit and loss account:

	01.01.2021	01.01.2021	
	31.12.2021	31.12.2021	change
		(converted)	
Revenues, of which:	37 434	37 434	-
<i>revenues from recovery of acquired blocks of receivables</i>	72 381	72 381	-
<i>share in profit (loss) of associates</i>	(36 339)	(36 339)	-
Other operating revenues	22 933	22 898	(35)
Cost of payroll and employee benefits	(49 052)	(49 052)	-
Depreciation/amortisation	(3 196)	(3 196)	-
Outsourced services	(44 770)	(44 770)	-
Other operating expenses	(15 124)	(15 064)	60
Profit/(loss) from operating activities	(51 775)	(51 750)	25
Financial revenues	49 725	242 965	193 240
Financial expenses	(162 524)	(7 167)	155 357

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

Net financial revenues/ (expenses)	(112 799)	235 798	348 597
Profit /(loss) before tax	(164 574)	184 048	348 622
Income tax	(796)	(796)	-
Profit /(loss) from continuing operations	(165 370)	183 252	348 622
Net profit/ (loss) for the reporting period	(165 370)	183 252	348 622

Net profit/ (loss) allocated to:	(165 370)	183 252	348 622
controlling shareholders	(165 370)	183 252	348 622
non-controlling shares	-	-	-

Effect on the statement of comprehensive income:

	01.01.2021	01.01.2021	
	31.12.2021	31.12.2021	change
		(converted)	
Profit/(loss) for the period	(165 370)	183 252	348 622
Total other comprehensive income to be reclassified as profit or loss	5 294	5 294	-
Currency translation adjustments	5 294	5 294	-
Other net comprehensive income	5 294	5 294	-
Comprehensive income for the period, of which allocated to:	(160 076)	188 546	348 622
controlling shareholders	(160 076)	188 546	348 622
non-controlling shares	-	-	-

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

Effect on the cash flow statement:

	01.01.2021 31.12.2021	01.01.2021 31.12.2021 (converted)	change
A. Cash flows from operating activities			
I. Gross profit (loss)	(164 574)	184 048	348 622
II. Total adjustments:	228 459	(157 420)	(385 879)
Depreciation/amortisation	3 196	3 196	-
Share in (profit) / loss of associates	36 339	36 339	-
(Profit)/ loss due to exchange adjustments	(72)	(3)	69
Interest and other revenues from and costs of financing activities	(1 122)	-	1 122
Interest expenses	-	357	357
Revenues from interest	-	(877)	(877)
Bond service costs	143 721	-	(143 721)
Movements in investments in the portfolios of receivables	93 459	93 459	-
Movements in receivables	989	(35 525)	(36 514)
Movements in current payables, except credits and loans and debt securities payable	(3 630)	(4 683)	(1 053)
Movements in employee benefits payable	(1 345)	(1 355)	(10)
Movements in reserves and provisions	(3 451)	(3 451)	-
Movements in prepayments and accruals	(73)	(73)	-
Valuation of investments in closed-end investment funds	45	-	(45)
Impairment loss on granted loans	249	249	-
Remittance of liabilities	(39 127)	(9 069)	30 058
Profit (loss) from sales, liquidation of PPE and intangibles	(121)	(121)	-
Profit/loss from disposal and redemption of investment certificates, shares	(108)	(108)	-
Arrangements, agreements	(4 830)	(4 830)	-
Impairment losses on PPE and intangibles	-	1	1
Income tax paid	(740)	(740)	-
Other adjustments	5 080	(230 186)	(235 266)
III. Net cash flows from operating activities	63 885	26 628	(37 257)
B. Cash flow from investing activities			

Capitea Group
Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)

Acquisition of PPE and intangibles	(145)	(145)	-
Sale of certificates of other funds	30	30	-
Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash acquired	(2 536)	(2 536)	-
Repayment of loans granted	1 271	1 271	-
Sale of shares/stocks/certificates of associates	108	108	-
IV. Net cash used in investing activities	(1 272)	(1 272)	-
C. Cash flows from financing activities			
Repayment of lease payables (principal amount and interest - IFRS 16)	(2 029)	(2 029)	-
Repayment of credits and loans	(10 136)	(10 257)	(121)
Redemption of debt securities	(31 103)	(31 274)	(171)
Other interest paid	(41)	(41)	-
V. Net cash flows from financing activities	(43 309)	(43 601)	(292)
D. Net increase (decrease) of cash and cash equivalents before exchange adjustments	19 304	(18 245)	(37 549)
Net exchange adjustments	(10)	(10)	-
E. Net increase (decrease) of cash and cash equivalents after exchange adjustments	19 294	(18 255)	(37 549)
F. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	129 716	129 716	-
G. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period, of which:	149 010	111 461	(37 549)
at limited disposal	-	-	-

48. Approval for publication

The Management Board of the Parent Company (the "Management Board") approved the consolidated annual financial statements for publication on 2 May 2023.

Radosław Barczyński

President of the Management Board

Paulina Pietkiewicz

Member of the Management Board

Adam Słabik

Director of the Financial Reporting Department



Capitea Group

**Consolidated financial statements for a period of 12 months ended
31 December 2022 (in kPLN)**

These financial statements contain 106 numbered pages.

Published on: 2 May 2023